when the negotiation period opens, either party may request the services of a federal 
mediator. 

4. The Employer shall not implement any technology during such negotiations, but 
the Employer shall have the right to implement the technology upon the expiration 
of this one-hundred and sixty-five (165) day period. The Employer shall not 
implement any technology unless the Employer has carried out these duties to the 
Committee.   

28.4 This notice and negotiation process shall be the sole and exclusive procedure for 

resolving disputes over the implementation of new technology.